TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2558.18

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE DONATION OF \$800.00 TO THE CADENA FOUNDATION ON BEHALF OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Cadena Foundation is a licensed, 501(c)(3) humanitarian non-profit organization committed to provide aid by giving hand in hand to people affected by natural disasters around the world through long lasting, cost efficient solutions that enhance the quality of living for vulnerable communities; and

WHEREAS, the mission of Cadena Foundation is to generate and strengthen Jewish identity in the members of different communities through the world; and

WHEREAS, the Cadena Foundation is committed to providing safe drinking water to low-income communities that lack this basic need; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Golden Beach's donation will help more than 50 families have a water filter in their homes for 5 years; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that a contribution in the amount of \$800.00 to the Cadena Foundation is in the best interest of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals Adopted.</u> That each of the above-stated recitals is hereby adopted and confirmed.

Section 2. Authorization. That the payment of \$800.00 to the Cadena

Resolution No. 2558.18

Foundation is hereby authorized and approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> That the Mayor and Town Manager are authorized to take any and all action which is necessary to implement this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon approval of the Town Council.

Sponsored by the Town Administration.

The Motion to adopt the foregoing resolution was offered by <u>Councilmember Lusskin</u>, seconded by <u>Councilmember Rojas</u>, and on roll call the following vote ensued:

Mayor Glenn Singer
Vice Mayor Jaime Mendal
Councilmember Kenneth Bernstein
Councilmember Amy Isackson-Rojas
Councilmember Judy Lusskin

Aye
Aye

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Golden Beach, Florida,

this 21st day of August, 2018.

MAYOR GLENN SINGER

ATTEST:

LISSETTÉ PEREZ

TOWN CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

STEPHEN J. HELFMAN TOWN ATTORNEY



TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH

One Golden Beach Drive Golden Beach, FL 33160

MEMORANDUM

Item Number:

Date: August 21, 2018

To: Honorable Mayor Glenn Singer &

Town Council Members

From: Alexander Diaz,

Alexander Diaz, Town Manager

Subject: Resolution No. 2558.18 – Authorizing and Approving Donation

of \$800.00 to the Cadena Foundation

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Town Council adopt the attached Resolution No. 2558.18 as presented.

Background:

The Cadena Foundation is a non-profit organization committed to providing aid by giving hand in hand to people affected by natural disasters around the world through long lasting, cost efficient solutions that enhance the quality of living for vulnerable communities. Many of our residents are involved with this organization and have asked that the Town support the Foundation.

Fiscal Impact:

If approved by Council the amount authorized will be \$800.00.



August 15, 2018

To whom it may concern,

CADENA INTERNATIONAL is a non-profit organization dedicated to providing assistance in emergencies and natural disasters around the world through the "handin-hand" method of assistance, which consists of delivering the aid directly collected to the affected people on behalf of the local Jewish community.

Our mission is to generate and strengthen Jewish identity in the members of different communities throughout the world, by rediscovering and serving the intrinsic humanitarian and universal values and principles in our traditions of the hand in hand practice of humanitarian assistance to people affected by a natural disaster or a national emergency

With generous donations and committed volunteers, **CADENA INTERNATIONAL** has organized more than 214 humanitarian aid missions and helped 754,576 people in need.

We appreciate the Town of Golden Beach gift and we will put it into action right away. **CADENA INTERNATIONAL** is committed to providing safe drinking water to low-income communities that lack this basic need. Thanks to the Town of Golden Beach, more than **50** families will have a water filter in their homes for **5** years. This will have a direct impact on their health and development. With your gift, at least, **250** people will have a better and healthier life.

Best regards,



Victoria Santamarina Executive Director CADENA International



